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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 24, 1986 

Dear Bill: 

411339 
//YI 
- -ro;D _L f l/ 

Mr. Regan asked me to respond to your letter of April 3. While 
I am presently his Executive Assistant, I worked on World Bank 
•w,i...i....i,..i:..::o.=:.-::..~~-------i.n__,the ast~ including for Mr. Regan at 

Y e c,__.. ____ c t.ha: a.t-ional quotas, tc. a e 
factors in aeElying for positions at the Bank.- -

There are at least two people that I think you should talk with 
regarding your interest in the Bank. One is Hugh Foster ~ the 
U.S . Alternate Executive Director (i.e. , representative) at the 
Bank , ~ the other is J im Conro, Deputy Assistant Secretary at 
Treasury for Developing Nations. They are well-versed in the ins 
and outs of the application process and could be helpful . At 
this point, though, I'm not sure that a letter of reference is 
what is particularly needed. 

I don't know what your travel plans are in terms of visiting 
Washington , but I do think such a visit would be all but 
essential . I would have to be frank, though, in telling you that 
it is the case that prospects for Americans at the Bank are 
limited . Please feel free to get in touch with me for any 
questions or when you visit. 

Mr. William Acker, Jr. 
Home Farm House 
33 High Street 
Chipstead, Nr Sevenoaks 
Kent, England 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Thomas C. Dawson 

P.S . Tom and Ruth are doing very well. They have three children 
and one on the way. Their address is 1251 Waterside Lane, 
Venice, Florida 33595 

/4, Hugh Foster 
Jim Conrow 



Horre Farm House, 33 High Street, Olipstead nr Sevenoaks, Kent LK 

Donald T. Regan, 
Chief of Staff to the President, 
White House Office, 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, 
Washington OC 20500, USA 

April 3, 1986 

Dear Mr Regan, 

The last tirre I wrote to you was \\hen you acted as my referee 
for the Peace Corps in 1968. That's a long tirre ago. Since then 
I have lived abroad either in South Arrerica with the Peace Corps 
or in England. Consequently, I have not kept in very close 
touch with rmst of the people I knew at Hun School and Penn. I 
spoke to George Cross on the phone not long ago, and he gave rre 
a bit of news. I gather Tern is rrarried, \\ell and living in 
Florida. 

The reason I am writing to you now is that I saw a job with the 
World Bank \\hich I would dearly love to have. My instinct tells 
rre that support from sorreone influential in Washington is one of 
the few ways for Arrericans to ensure that their applications are 
seriously considered at places with national quotas like the 
World Bank. If you could give rre that support I would be ex­
trerrely grateful. I have enclosed copies the advertiserrent and 
!To/ c.v. I feel I am \\ell suited to the position. I would not 
want a job I could not do \\ell. In rrany ways, it \\Ould be doing 
a full circle back to the Peace Corps to join the World Bank. I 
would like that. 
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Since the Peace Corps, I have spent rmst of my time as an 
academic here in London. Since 1982 I have been \\Orking as a 
management consultant. Clare, 'Mlom I married the year I left 
Penn, and I now have 3 children, boys 7 & 5 and a girl 1. Be 
good to get a job in Washington so the kids can see 'Mlat 
baseball is about before they are hooked on cricket. 

I \\Ould be also grateful to have Tom's address in Florida as I 
occasionally visit my Bryn Ml.wr cousins 'MlO now live in Vero 
Beach. It would be pleasant to catch up with him. 

Please give my best to Mrs. Regan and forgive my cheek in 
writing to you out of the blue for this sort of a favour. 
Thanking you very rruch, I hope you are all \\ell. 

Yours sincerely, 

William Acker Jr. 



MANAGE!\1ENT 
ClJNSUL 1-ANT 

The World Bank (IBRD), a leading intemational,institution in 
the field of economic development, invites applications from 
qualified and experienced management consultants to work 
In the Organization Planning Department at it's headquarters 

' in Washington, D.C. · 

The successful candidate will be responsible for: 
• Planning, directing and organizing management study 

projects · 
• Analyzing management. problems and proposing changes 

, in processes, structure and approaches . 
• Initiating management changes 
• Assisting clients In the implementation of agreed upon 

changes 

Requmients: 
• Advanced degree In business or related field 
• 7-10 years direct professional experience as a management 

consultant, preferably with a ma1or international firm, deal• 
ing with organizational and management issues 

• Proven oral and written communication skills 

The World Bank offers a competit ive salary and benefits 
package. Please send a detailed curriculum vitae explaining 
the specific ways in which you qualify for this position, 
quoting reference ,,61-UKG-0703 to: The World Bank, Staff­
ing Division, Personnel' Management Dept., 1818 H Street, 
N.W., Washington, D.C. U.S.A. 20433. An Equal Opportunity 

. Employer. 

· IJThe World Bank · 



~ome Farm House, 33 High Street, Chipstead nr Sevenoaks, ~ent UK 

The World Bank, 
Staffing Division, 
Personnel Management Department, 
1818 H. Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20433 
USA. 

Dear Sirs, 

Re: Your reference 61-UKG-0703 

April 3, 1986 

I am replying to the advertisement for a management consultant 
which appeared in the Economist on March 22, 1986. If further 
particulars are available, I would be grateful to receive them. 
My curriculum vitae is enclosed. 

In reply to your advertiseme·nt, the specific ways in which I 
feel that I am qualified for this position are: 

a doctorate in behavioural science. 
experience as a management consultant with an international 
firm, consulting experience while a university professor, and 
related experience as a US Peace Corps Volunteer. 
a proven ability to communicate demonstrated by the articles 
have published and the demands of my day to day work. 
experience of introducing change in a developing country du­
ring my 3 years in the Peace Corps. 
experience of working with both North American and European 
companies. 
language capability in English, Portuguese, and Spanish. 

Thanking you for your kind attention, 

Yours sincerely, 

Wi 11 iam Acker 
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CURRICULUM VITAE 

WILLIAM LEWIS ACKER 

Home Address: 

Telephone: 

Age: 39 

1 at iona lity: 

Marital status: 

Home Farm House 
33 High Street 
Chipstead, Nr. Sevenoaks, 
Kent, ENGLAND 

(0732) 452 685 

Date of Birth: August 3, 1946 

USA, resident in UK since 1971 

Married since 1968, 3 children 

Education and Professional Qualifications: 

1964/ 68 

1971/74 

1974/78 

Univ. of Pennsylvania --- BA in English 
Philadelphia, Pa. USA 
This degree included one semester at the University of 
Madrid, Spain. 

University of London --- BSc Honours in Psychology 
Birkbeck College 
London, England 

University of London 
Institute of Psychiatry 
London, England 

PhD in Psychology 

Professional Associations: 

Languages: 

British Psychological Society 
Division of Occupational Psychology 

American Psychological Association 
Division of Consulting Psycholgy 

English, native language 
Portuguese, fluent 
Spanish, conversational 



- 2 -

Work Experience: 

1982/Present 

1974/82 

1971/74 

William L. Acker 

Rohrer Hibler &: Replogle Inc 
Chicago, Illinois USA 

Rohrer Hibler &: Replogle (RHR) is a US management consulting 
firm founded in 1945 with offices in 16 cities in the US and 
Canada, in Brussels and in London. All management consult-
ants at RHR are psychologists. We assist client companies 
using psychological techniques and principles to identify 
management problems and to design and implement change strate­
gies. We address ourselves to key individuals, and to the 
organisation as a whole. 

In 1982 I joined the London office. I was made a Senior 
Consultant in 1984. Among my personal clients are European 
companies and also US companies operating in Europe. As a 
Senior Consultant my responsibilities begin with negotiating 
involvement with clients and include designing, co-ordinating 
and carrying out projects using client staff and other RHR 
consultants, preparing written reports, and assisting clients 
to implement recommendations. 

University of London, Institute of Psychiatry 

The Institute of Psychiatry is the major post-graduate centre 
for psychology of the University of London. It has two affili­
ated hospitals, the Maudsley and Royal Bethlem. 

At first a doctoral student supported by a Research Council 
Fellowship, I was appointed Lecturer (USA equivalent Assis­
tant Professor) and then Senior Lecturer (USA equivalent Asso­
ciate Professor). This post involved research, teaching, 
leading informal discussion groups, and formal conference 
presentations. 

Active in the internal functioning of the University, I sat 
on the Academic Board and the Board of Governors of the 
Maudsley-Bethlem Joint Hospitals. From 1980/82 I was consul­
tant to NFER-Nelson Publishing Company, at one point under­
taking a 2 week trip to the USA and Canada on their behalf. 

American Community School of London 
While studying in the evenings at Birkbeck College for an 
honours degree in psychology, I was a high school teacher of 
English, Psychology, and Physical Education. 
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1968/71 

Publications: 

Referees: 

Donald T. Regan 

. . . . 
William L. Acker 

Peace Corps Volunteer 
Rio Grande do Norte, Brazil 

Principal activities were: 

a. starting co-operatives for 3 groups: potters, leather­
workers and vegetable growers. This involved finding 
markets, making for and selling to those markets, and 
making liaison with government agencies (SUDENE &. ARTENE) 
to formalise the co-operatives. The pottery co-op was the 
most successful. A showroom, workrooms and kilns were 
built and at the peak 15 jobs were created. My last 
information of the pottery co-operative in 1983, indicated 
that it is still prospering. 

b. organising a campaign to diagnose and treat intestinal 
parasites. This involved door-to-door canvassing, 
negotiating with the state health department to provide a 
lab and an analyst, persuading a national agency (DNERU) 
to co-operate by donating medicines, and devising a system 
to tie it all together. In the first year of its 
operation, just under 10,000 people were tested and 
treated. 

I have formally presented and published some 35 articles 
ranging from a short article in the UK edition of Reader's 
Digest, to highly technical ·articles in Brain and an invi­
ted review article in the British Medical Bulletin. I 
also devised, programmed, standardised, and published Bri­
tain's first computerised psychological procedures. A 
full list of publications and conference presentations can 
be supplied on request. 

Philip L. Thornton 
Chief of Staff to the President 
White House Office 

President, ARA Services Europe 
ARA House, Honey End Lane 

1600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington DC 20500, USA 

Professor W A Lishman 
Institute of Psychiatry 
Denmark Hill 
London SE5 8AF, England 

David Gibbons 
Managing Director 
Abbott Laboratories Ltd. 
Queenborough, Kent, England 

T ilehurst, Reading 
BERKS RG3 4QL, England 

Mark Goodwin 
Managing Director 
Tate + Lyle Agribusiness 
45 Homesdale Road 
Bromley, Kent, England 
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Honorable Donald Regan 
Chief of Staff 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Ave., 
Washington, D.C. 20500 

Dear Don: 
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UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVE__£ "'T;,// 
5 TO THE 

EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES 

40, BOULEVARD DU REGENT, B3 
1000 BRUSSELS, BELGIUM 

March 19, 1986 

f:JTED BV DTR N.W. 

I wanted to - = ~ you v ry much for all your help and 
onsider on on the recent W~rld Bank matter and even though I 

wasn't the final nominee I do think Barber was an excellent 
choice. I value your friendship and support and appreciate 
being considered at all. 

Here in Europe I have been pushing very hard on 
privatization and to reverse the long-term trend toward the 
welfare state, labor rigidities and inflexibilities that have 
creeped in. High marginal tax rates have been partly the 
cause. They must be reduced and .privatization must have its 
day here. There is alot of progress being made now in Europe 
in these directions and these ideas are not totally rejected as 
they were 4 or 5 years ago. 

Again Don I value your friendship and your support. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
William Middendorf, II 

Ambassador 
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THE WHI TE H OU S E 

July 23, 1986 

Dear Mr. Runnoe: 

Jj3-S / J.MS : j ck 
Vl'.fBStephens 
JMShepherd 
Chron. 

Thank you for your letter of April 6, 1986, to the President 
about the appointment of Barber R. Conable Jr. as President of 
the World Bank, and urging the President to appoint judges who 
are "for life and for the family." 

In all of his appointments, President Reagan attempts to select 
the most qualified candidates and those whose views are consis­
tent with his own on a broad rang~ of subjects. With this 
standard in mind, I trust that you will find that the President 
has appointed outstanding individuals who reflect a commitment to 
the principles under which he was elected. 

Sincerely, 

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY J.8.S. 

Jay B. Stephens 
Deputy Counsel to the President 

Mr. Gordon Runnoe 
12020 Spring View Drive 
La Mirada, California 90638 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

July 23, 1986 

MEMORANDUM FOR JAY B. STEPHENS 

FROM: J. MICHAEL SHEPHERD~ 

SUBJECT: Attached Correspondence from Gordon Runnoe 

Mr. Gordon Runnoe of La Mirada, California wrote the attached 
letter to the President complaining about the President's ap­
pointment of Barber Conable as President of the World Bank. He 
goes on to ask that the President appoint judges who are "for 
life and for the family." 

Attached for your review and signature is a letter to Mr. Runnoe 
thanking him for his letter and advising him that in all of his 
appointments the President looks for the most qualified candi­
dates and those whose views are similar to his own on a broad 
range of subjects. 

Attachments 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

. WASHINGTON 

Date ___ 1_· ........ 6 _..._f _, ~ ____ 'lo __ 
Suspense Date _________ _ 

MEMORANDUM FOR: __ ..1-YhM~~.At,....:;;,i.:i.::lfu/4:~---
FROM: 

ACTION 

DIANNA G. HOLLAND 

Approved 

Please handle/review 

For your information 

For your recommendation 

For the files 

Please see me 

Please prepare response for 
______ signature 

As we discussed 

Return to me for filing 

COMMENT 
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